e Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
e Wear goggles while shooting.
o Misuse may cause injury or death.
(i I‘?I‘, g I) I* e The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never point in a direction in which, if discharged, it would do injury.
e Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.

(i I*?l-) gl\lll)l:li WARNING e Buyers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority.
— L 9 -

E E o Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 afios se les requerira ir acompafiados de un mayor de
— edad que se responsabilice del menor en todo momento.
i:!E:.'_I e Durant la pratica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de proteccién ocular acorde a las normativas
vigentes en todo momento.
E . A e En el uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar facilmente dafios a si mismo y a los que le rodean.
GUAY2.COM e No se debe apuntar a personas o animales.
ATENCION e Lea bien los manuales que acompafan las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft.

e Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estrictamente las leyes y regulaciones locales
vigentes en el pais de residencia o uso de las mismas, e informarse debidamente en los puntos de
venta o autoridades del pais antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft. 3

o Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.
o Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
e La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort.
e Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique sur une personne ou un animal.
o Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit.
o L'acheteur et |'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui
réglementent I'usage et la possession des répliques d'airsoft. m
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[ COMPONENTS ) [ WARNING )

® We recommend using G&G Armament high precision BB's on all G&G Armament guns to ensure proper feeding and performance.
Charging Handle Dust Cover ® Using low quality BBs may jammed the gun and cause malfunction or damage the internal parts.
\ @ For maintenance, apply the silicon oil on the air nozzle, do not use other types of corrosive oil.
Fixed Stock ‘\ Mock Flash Hider ® Do not adjust the motor without authorization or by certified technician. ® Read this entire manual before use.
® Always wear safety goggles when using this product. ® May be hazardous up to 50 meters.
m ® Product is intended for adults 18 years and older. ® Stop shooting when the battery power is low.
Handguard Panel

[ FIRING MODE & SAFETY ] Always keep the safety on if not ready to shoot.

Magazine
Catch Button

Bolt Catch
Trigger

Trigger Guard

Flip-up Front Sight

Safety On / The gun will not fire. )—( Firing Mode / Single shot. )
Compartment
Cover

Please use G&G Armament 8.4V or 9.6V battery to ensure best performance. If different voltage used,
NS T NG THIEE TTEFRY it might damage the product. Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use. Do not wet nor
[ Il I‘S TALLII Ih THE BATTERY ] incinerate the battery, nor to deform the terminal.

CJj,
Selector Lever ‘ck l
l g ’ ‘
50R Magazine

Reinforced Grip

Pull down on latch to open stock Connect the plug and make sure it Close the compartment cover.
Mock Suppressor Bipod Mount Tactical Rail Handguard battery compartment cover. clicks and insert battery into
compartment.
.Guay?2.
01  EN JEEEIFIOEEE® COMPONENTS G&G ARMAME

( www.Guay2.com WARNING / FIRING MODE & SAFETY
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[ I.[]ADING & INSERT IVIAGAZINE ] ﬁ It is strongly recommended to use G&G Armament high precision BB's only.

2 D =
Using low quality BB pellets will shorten product life and void product warranty. [ HAN IJ [1 UAR IJ I AN I-I- ]
50R MAGAZINE

(STANDARD) wek —)
= , ° G O
v l

Press the magazine catch button to  Insert the magazine into the airsoft gun until it clicks into place.

Unscrew to remove the bipod Press the metal spring to release Slide to an appropriate position.
release the magazine.

mount. the handguard panel.

2l 2 ) ol =
For Standard / Mid-Cap Magazine For Hi-Cap Magazine (CHARGING HANDLE)

) -
O A ) O O o

Connect the magazine loader. Load BBs into the magazine loader Open the top plate and load BBs Turn the winding wheel on the bottom of the Pulling the charging handle will take the bolt back and open the port cover. Press the bottom of bolt catch to Press the top of bolt catch to
and push BBs into the magazine into the chamber and close the magazine to tighten the spring. This will allow lock the bolt. release the bolt.
with the charging rod. plate when the chamber is full. the BBs to feed through the top of the magazine.

[(MOCK SUPPRESSOR / FLIP-UP FRONT SIGHT] GGIEZRIES (HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT]

Too much Hop-up.
0 t ‘ ( \ ° ( Turn the adjust lever toward Normal )
9 v Normal Hop
O,
—) Best Position,
Pull out the fixing rod. Slide the Press the fixing rod to lock the Flip up or down. Unscrew to remove the front sight. j Do not catch your fingers in the dummy °
mock suppressor to the end. mock suppressor with outer barrel. bolt. Never hold the gun sideways as the Not enough Hop-up. ( Turn the adjust lever toward Hop )
AT, AT, BB pellets will curve right or left. or Too much Hop-up. ( Turn the adjust lever toward Normal )
(> D

. . * ? www.Guay2.com HANDGUARD PANEL
03 CEN LOADING & INSERT MAGAZINE / MOCK SUPPRESSOR / FLIP-UP FRONT sichT G &G G&G P /

ARMAMENT

ARMAMENT CHARGING HANDLE / HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT EN) 04



[ CLEANING THE BARREL ) [ MAINTENANCE )

[ TROUBLESHOOTING )

SYMPTOM

(>

2. Insert the cleaning rod into the inner barrel, turning the
rod as you insert. Repeat same steps until barrel is clean.

No operation at all

1. Place a few drops of silicone oil or teflon oil on

the cleaning cloth and wind around the rod. Although motor is revolving,

no pellet can be fired

[(UNJAM ]
0D

‘9

Remove the magazine.

Impossible full-auto
operation(automatic firing)

—

- !

Return the hop up dial to normal
position and insert the cleaning rod
from the lead edge of the inner barrel.

O
O

No operation.
Check the wire set contact on
the motor.

Shooting distance becomes
shorter

Too loud operating noise
Be sure to have the rod facing
down and reaching to the end.
Remove clogged pellets.

Pellets being fallen out from
barrel end

If gun gets wet

( TROUBLESHOOTING ) A
» Make sure no dirt

gets into the chamber to
avoid clogging of pellets.

[(DISCLAIMER ]

» Hop-up may be unstable for 200 to 300 with product.

rounds after using silicone oil. This is
the normal operation of the gun.

» Never use CRC-556, WD40, or other
corrosive lubricants.

of age.
Adjust screw when the gear noise
becomes shrilly. Use a screwdriver to
adjust the screw at the bottom of the grip.

No operation.
Make sure the battery is fully charged.

(VLI =W Operating Instructions

CLEANING THE BARREL / UNJAM / MAINTENANCE / TROUBLESHOOTING

» Adult supervision required for users under 18 years

» The purchaser and user should conform to all laws
governing the ownership of airsoft guns.

G & G ArRmAVENT

POTENTIAL

Selector lever is set to safety.

Battery is not charged.

Battery connector is disconnected.
The@and@ of battery connector is reversed.
Expired motor life (50,000 to 60,000 rounds) or
poor electrical connection.

Pellets are clogged inside the magazine.

Pellets are clogged in the chamber.
Faulty gear.

Insufficient battery power.

Faulty pellet feed of magazine.
Poor electrical connection.
Damaged or worn chamber set.

Damaged or worn piston set (O-ring,piston spring)

Something is jammed in the inner barrel
Faulty BB pellets (too small or heavy)
Shortage of silicone oil

Gear problem caused by too many blank firing
Worn or damaged gear

Gear problem caused by too many blank firing
Damaged or worn chamber set.

No hop setting.

Faulty BB Pellets (too small or heavy)

CORRECTIVE

Set the selector lever to Semi or Full Auto.
Charge the battery.

Connect the connector.

Switch the batteries to the correct position.

Replace the dead motor (can be purchased from local dealer or directly
from G&G). Check and repair the contacts.

Insert the charging rod into the magazine and move up and down a few
times to remove clogged pellets.

Remove clogged pellets using the cleaning rod.

Purchase the replacement gear from your dealer or G&G and repair.
Charge the battery.

Repair clogging of the magazine.

Consult your dealer or G&G for overhaul maintenance or repair.

Replace the replacement parts (purchase from your dealer or G&G)

Use the cleaning rod and clean the inner barrel.
Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.
Place a few drops of silicone oil onto the upper chamber.

Consult your dealer or G&G for overhaul maintenance, part replacement
(gear,etc.) or repair.

Turn the hop adjustment lever toward Hop.
Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.

Stop operation immediately, disconnect the battery, wipe off water from inside the main body and the battery. After the gun is
completely dry, carry out trial firing. If the unit is not operational, please contact your local dealer for repair.

> Accessories in the pictures are not always included » All products in this manual are imitation firearms and are not intended nor

represented to be comparable in design, appearance, or function to any actural

firearm offered by other manufacturers.

> Product names are trademarks of G&G, which has no affiliation to, and is not

associated, or sponsored by any manufacturer of actual or imitation firearms.
Products may vary form those pictured.

TROUBLESHOOTING / DISCLAIMER EN
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@H(PARTS LIST)
GR25 Sniper Outer Barrel
GR25 Sniper Mock Suppressor
GR25 S.P.R. Outer Barrel
Handguard Panel Set (3 pcs)
Tactical Rail Set
Upper Receiver Set
Lower Receiver Set

GR25 - 08 Hop-Up Set
Inner Barrel
Gear Box Set
Charging Handle Set
GR25 Sniper Front Sight Set
Wire Set
Fixed Stock Set
Motor Set
Magazine

GR25 - 17 Grip Set

@A LISTADO DE PARTES )

GR25 Sniper Canon Exterior

GR25 Sniper Bocacha Silenciadora

GR25 S.P.R. Cafién Exterior

Conjunto de Panel de Guardamano (3/pcs)
Conjunto de Railes Tacticos

Conjunto de Recibidor Superior

Conjunto Recibidor Inferior

Conjuto Hop-Up

AT  Caion Interior

Conjunto Gear Box

Conjuto de manija de carga

GR25 Sniper conjunto de mira delantera
Conjunto de cables

Conjunto de culata fija

Conjunto Motor

Cargador

[ GR25-16 |
GR25 - 17 Conjunto empufiadora

(IYARN =l Operating Instructions =:3 Instrucciones de operacion

ARMAMENT

Instrucciones de operacién =] Operating Instructions 3\



[ COMPONENTES ] [ ATENCION ]

@ Balines de alta precisién de G&G recomendados para todas las réplicas.

Cubre polvo @ El uso de balines de baja calidad puede bloquear la réplica y causar mal funcionamiento o dafios en las partes internas.
\ @ Para mantenimiento aplique aceite de Silicona en el Nozzle, no use otros tipos de aceites corrocivos.
Culata Fija

Bocacha ® No ajuste el motor sin autorizacion de un técnico certificado. ® | ea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
® Siempre use gafas de proteccién cuando use la réplica. ® Puede ser dafiino a 50 metros.

@ Este producto esta disefiado para personas de 18 afios en adelante. ® Deje de disparar cuando la bateria tenga poca carga.

Manija de carga

Paneles de Guardamano (SEGURO Y MODOS DI DISPARO] Siempre seleccione el modo seguro inmediatamente cuando termine de disparar.

Botoén retenedor
de cargador

Retén de martillo
Gatillo Guardamonte
Seguro / La réplica no dispara )—( Modo de Disparo / Disparo sencillo )
Mira Delantera Plegable

_ . Por favor usar baterias G&G Armament de 8.4 V 0 9.6 V para asegurar el mejor funcionamiento de la
[ "\lSTAl A(:“) N D |: BATF':“A ] réplica. Si otro voltaje es utilizado, podria dafar el producto. Remueva la bateria cuando no esté en

uso. No moje ni incinere la bateria, tampoco deforme el terminal.

Selector CIiCk l
l ‘ ’ f
Cargador

de 50 Rondas

Cubierta
de bateria

Empunadura . ~ . . .
refoprzada Baje el agarre con la ufia en la Ajuste los cone(‘:tores.hasta que Cierre la tapa de la bateria.
Silenciador Montaje Sistema de Rieles cantonera y abra [a tapa. g:f:ﬁ;%::trsooZS(I)acj:ILIJ(I:;aInserte -
de bipode b 8 7 '
7, 7,

09 (Es COMPONENTES G &G ARVAME ‘ G &G i

ATENCION / SEGURO Y MOD DE DISPAR
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[ AJUSTEQ DEI. (:ARGADUR ] é Es extremadamente recomendado solamente el uso de balines G&G.

Usando balines de baja calidad puede acortar la vida del producto y anular la garantia.

CARGADOR
<DE 50 RONDAS
(ESTANDAR) O

v l t

Presione el botén retenedor de
cargador para liberar el cargador.

Para Cargadores Estandar / Mid-Cap

O

Conecte el cargador de balines.

Para Cargadoes Hi-Cap

\

Llene los balines en el cargador,
empuje los balines dentro del
cargador con el llenador de balines.

[ SILENCIADOR / AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA]

ot J
o “~
)

Abra la tapa superior y llene con
balines y cierre cuando esté lleno.

Remueva la varilla de fijacion.
Deslice el silenciador para sacarla.

Presione la varilla de fijacion para
asegurar el silenciador con el
cafoén exterior.

Pliegue o despliegue.

cuct

Inserte el cargador en el recibidor inferior hasta que escuche un click.

-

Gire el engranaje en la parte inferior del
cargador para atiesar el resorte. Esto hara
que los balines alimenten la recamara.

G

Destornille para mover la mira
delantera.

11 (ES AJUSTES DEL CARGADOR / SILENCIADOR / AJUSTES DE MIRADELANTERA &G

de bipode.

[ PANELES DE GUARDAMANO )

G

Destornille para sacar el montaje

[ MANUA DE CARGA)

<=

Halando la Manija de carga llevara el cerrojo atras y abrira la cubierta.

[ AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP]

¥y

Normal Hop

C No pille su dedo con el cerrojo. Nunca
dispare la réplica lateralmente.
»RM‘W% Los balines pueden curvear.

Presione el resorte metalico para
liberar el panel del guardamano.

O

Deslice hasta la posicién apropiada.

) O -

-

Presione la parte inferior del retén
de martillo para bloquear el cerrojo.

Presione la parte superior del retén de
martillo para desbloquear el cerrojo.

Demasiado Hop-up.
° ( Gire el ajuste a Normal )

O,
Direccion
Correcta.

o

No demasiado Hop-up. ( Gire el ajuste a Hop )
o demasiado Hop-up. ( Gire el ajuste a Normal )

PANELES DE GUARDAMANO /

ARMAMENT

G & G ArRmAVENT

MANIJA DE CARGA / AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP ES) 12



[ LIMPIANDO EL CANON )

(>

2. Inserte la varilla de limpieza dentro del cafion
girando la varilla cuando la introduzca. Repita estos
pasos hasta que el cafidn esté limpio.

1. Coloque algunas gotas de aceite de Silicona o
teflén en un pafio limpio y sujete con la varilla.

(DESBLOQUEANDO )
=0

‘9

Remueva el cargador.

—

|

Asegurese de introducir la varilla con
la parte segmentada hacia abajo.
Remueva los balines atascados.

=

Gire el dial de Hop-up a posicién
normal e inserte la varilla por la
bocacha dentro del cafidn.

O
O

No funciona.
Revise los contactos del
motor.

[ SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS ]

No funciona.
Asegurese de que la bateria tiene
carga suficiente.

Ajuste el tornillo cuando los engranajes se
tornen chillones. Use un destornillador para
ajustar el tornillo debajo de la empufiadura.

LIMPIANDO EL CANON / DESBLOQUEANDO

13 MANTENIMIENTO / SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

[Z53l Instrucciones de operacion

[MANTENIMIENTO ) [SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS ]

SINTOMA PROBLEMA POTENGIAL POSIBLE SOLUGION
El selector puede estar colocado en modo seguro. Coloque el selector en Semi o en Automatico.
La bateria no esta cargada. Cargue la bateria.

No funciona Los conectores estan desconectados. Ajuste los conectores.

EIQ y@de la bateria estan mal conectados.

Motor agotado (50,000 o 60,000 rondas) o pobre
coneccion eléctrica.

Coloque los conectores correctamente (Revise el fusible).

Reemplace el motor dafiado (puede ser comprado en su distribuidor local o
directamente en G&G. Revise y repare los contactos.

Inserte la varilla de carga dentro del cargador y mueva hacia arriba y abajo
varias veces para remover los balines atascados.

Remueva los balines atascados usando la varilla de limpieza.

Compre el remplazo del engrannaje en su distribuidor local o en G&G y repare.
Cargue la bateria.

Repare el atasco del cargador.

Consulte su distribuidor 0 a G&G para mantenimento general o reparacion.

. Balines atascados en el cargador.
A pesar de que el motor funciona,

no se pueden disparar los balines |Balines atascados en la recamara.

Caja de engranajes defectuosa.

Insuficiente carga de bateria.

Llenado incorrecto del cargador.

Pobre coneccién eléctrica.

Conjunto de recamara defectuoso o dafiado.
Conjunto de Pistos dafado o defectuoso (Sellos, Spring)
Algo atascado en el cafion interior.

Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)
Escasez de aceite de silicona.

Problemas de la caja de engranajes por disparos en seco.
Caja de engranajes dafiada o defectuososa.
Problemas en la caja de engranajes por muchos disparos en seco.
Conjunto de recamara dafiada o defectuosa.

No ajuste del hop.

Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)

No opera el automatico

Reemplace las partes (comprandolas en su distribuidor local o en G&G).

Use la varilla de limpieza y limpie el cafidn interior.
Use balines genuinos G&G.
Eche varias gotas de aceite de silicona por encima de la recamara.

La distancia de disparo
se hace corta

Ruido de operacion alto Consulte su distribuidor o a G&G para mantenimiento general, reemplazo de
piezas (Engranajes, etc.) o reparacion.

Balines fallan y salen
por el cafon

Gire el dial de ajuste del hop-up hacia Hop.
Use los balines G&G.

Detenga la operacion inmediatamente, desconecte la bateria, seque todas las partes internas y la bateria. Después de completar

Si la réplica se moja
el secado, trate de disparar. Si la unidad no funciona por favor contacte su distribuidor local para reparacion.

» Asegurese de que
la recamara no esté

[DESCARGO ]

» Los accesorios en las fotos no siempre estan
incluidos con el producto.

» La supervisiéon de un adulto es requerida para
usuarios menores de 18 arfios.

» El comprador y el usuario final deben obedecer
todas las leyes y reglamentos locales acerca de la
propiedad de réplicas de armas.

G & G ArRmAVENT

sucia para evitar el atasco

de bali » Todos los productos en este manual son imitaciones de armas reales y no esta
e palines.

representada a ser comparada en disefio, apariencia o funciones con ninguna
arma actual ofrecida por otros fabricantes.

» Los nombres de los productos son marcas registradas de G&G, los cuales no
tienen afiliacion ni estan asociados o patrocinados por ningun fabricante de
imitiaciones de armas. Productos pueden variar en la forma a los presentados en
las fotos.

» El Hop-up puede estar inestable por
200 o 300 rondas luego de usar el aceite
de Silicona. Esto es normal en la
operacion de la réplica.

» Nunca use CRC'556, WD40 u otro
lubricante corrosivo.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS / DESCARGO ES
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[COMPOSANTS ) [ PRECAUTIONS ] A

® |l est fortement recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des billes de précision G&G.
Levier de chargement Capot de

@ L'utilisation de billes de mauvaise qualité peut entrainer un bourrage, un dysfonctionnement ou I'endommagement des pieces internes.
culasse

@ Pour I'entretien, appliquez de I'huile de silicone sur le nozzle et n'utilisez pas d'autres types d'huile corrosive.

c lei Cache-flamme ® Ne réglez pas le moteur sans autorisation ou sans l'aide d'un technicien certifié. ® |jsez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant
rosse pleine \
P ® Portez toujours des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit. d'utiliser ce produit.

Couvre rail

@ Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.

® Arrétez de tirer lorsque la batterie est faible.
\ (MODE DE TIR ET SECURITE) Toujours rester en position de sécurité si vous n'étes pas prét a tirer.

Bouton verrou
du chargeur

Bouton verrou
de culasse
Queue de détente Pontet
SAFE / ne tire pas. )—( FIRE / tir en coup-par-coup )
Guidon pliable

Compartiment
batterie

Veuillez utiliser une batterie G&G Armament 8.4V ou 9.6V pour assurer une performance optimale. Si vous
[ "\lSTAl | AT“) N BATTF |:“|: ] & utilisez un voltage différent, vous pouvez endommager le produit. Retirez la batterie si vous n'utilisez pas la
o - " réplique. Ne mouillez pas ou ne chauffez pas la batterie sous peine de déformer les bornes de branchement.

C .
\- Sélecteur de tir lic l
Chargeur
50 billes
reor: c?ri%e Appuyez sur le bouton pour ouvrir la Branchez les cables jusqu'a entendre Refermez la trappe du compartiment
Silencieux Fixation

Garde-main rail tactique trappe du compartiment batterie de la un clic e.t insérez la batterie dans le
crosse. compartiment.

15 CFR COMPOSANTS G &G Aiviam ‘ G &G i

batterie.
bipieds
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[ UT" IgAT"] N [\ HARG I:U R ] ﬁ Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser uniqguement des billes G&G. L'utilisation de billes de
= W J -

mauvaise qualité peut raccourcir la durée de vie du produit et annuler la garantie.

CHARGEUR 50 BILLES

< STANDARD) O
; ! |

Appuyez sur le bouton verrou et
tirez vers le bas pour retirer le
chargeur.

Pour chargeur standard et mid-cap

O

Connectez la tige de chargement.

Pour chargeur hi-cap

Appuyez sur la tige de chargement
pour alimenter les billes dans le
chargeur.

[ SILENCGIEUX / GUIDON PLIABLE )
ot J

(2
—_—

Ouvrez la trappe, alimentez les
billes et refermez lorsque le
chargeur est plein.

Pour GR25 Snipe

Retirez la piéce de fixation vers le
haut. Glissez le silencieux sur le
canon jusqu'a son maximum.

Remettez en place la piéce de
fixation pour verrouiller le
silencieux.

Pliez ou dépliez le guidon.

17 (CFR UTILISATION CHARGEUR / SILENCIEUX / GUIDON PLIABLE

c\e

Insérez le chargeur en poussant vers le haut jusqu'a entendre un clic.

-

Tournez la molette au talon du chargeur
pour compresser le ressort. Cette action
permet aux billes d'alimenter la réplique.

G

Dévissez pour retirer le guidon.

[ COUVRE RAIL]

G O

Dévissez pour retirer la fixation Appuyez sur le ressort pour libérer
bipieds. le couvre rail.

[LEVIER DE CHARGEMENT )

<=

}

En tirant sur le levier de chargement vous ouvrez le capot de culasse.

[ REGLAGE HOP-UP)

Glissez pour ajuster la position.

- O

-

Appuyez sur le bas du bouton
verrou pour bloquer la culasse.

Appuyez sur le haut du bouton
verrou pour relacher la culasse.

Trop de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Normal ).

¥y

Normal Hop
o,
Position

optimale.

o
& Ne vous coincez pas les doigts dans la culasse factice.

Ne jamais tenir la réplique inclinée sinon la trajectoire
»RM‘W% des billes partira vers la droite ou la gauche.

Pas assez de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Hop).
ou frop de hop-up (tournez la molette vers Normal).

ARMAMENT

G & G ArRmAVENT

COUVRE RAIL / S—
LEVIER DE CHARGEMENT / REGLAGE Hop-up CUXAUR0l FR
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[NETTOYAGE CANON]) [(ENTRETIEN ) [EN CAS DE PANNE)

SYMPTOME CAUSE SOLUTION
Le levier est en mode de sécurité. Positionnez le sélecteur de tir sur le mode Semi-auto.
P La batterie est déchargée. Rechargez la batterie.
Ne fonctionne pas La batterie est débranchéfe. : i Rebranchez la batterie. - .
Les bornes et de la batterie sont inversés. Branchez les bornes correctement (vérifiez le fusible).
Moteur en fin de vie (entre 50000 et 60000 billes) ou Remplacer le moteur en fin de vie (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou
mauvais branchement électrique. G&G directement). Vérifiez et réparez les branchements.
1. V'ersez quelques gouttes d'_huile de silicone ou 2. Ins?rez la tige de’débourragg dans Ig canon et tc)‘grnez . Des billes sont coincées dans le chargeur. Insérez la tige de débourrage dans le chargeur et remuez de haut en
de téflon sur un morceau de tissu que vous en méme temps. Répétez la méme opération jusqu'a ce Le moteur tourne mais : S bas pour retirer les billes coinceées. . .
accrocherez sur la tige de débourrage. que canon soit propre. impossible de tirer Des billes sont coincées dans la chambre. Retirez les billes coincées en utilisant la tige de débourrage.
Gears défectueux. Achetez de nouveaux Gears chez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement.
[ DEB 0 U R RA[\ E ] | ible dutili | q Batterie trop faible. Rechargez la batterie.
- A fm”pOSSI e d'utilisez le mode Billes défectueuses dans le chargeur. Retirez les billes coincées dans le chargeur.
ull auto Mauvais branchement électrique. Consultez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement pour un entretien complet ou une réparation.
« o q Chambre endommagée ou usée. Remplacez les piéces (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou G&G
Ensemble piston endommagé ou usé (O-ring, ressort de piston). | directement).
La portée de tir diminue Quelque chose est coincé dans le canon interne. Utilisez la tige de débourrage pou.r nettoyer le canon interne.
9 » 1 Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes). Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.
‘ Pas assez d'huile de silicone. Vaporisez de I'huile de silicone sur la chambre.
Probléme de Gear a cause de tirs a blanc trop fréquent.
Fonctionnement trop bruyant Gears: endommagé? OU USES. _— : Contactez votr? reve_ndeur local ou G&G pour efiectuer un entretien
. . \ s . . Probléme de Gear & cause de tirs & blanc trop fréquent. | complet, une réparation ou un changement de pieces.
1. Appuyez sur le verrou. Réglez la .rr'lolette du hop.-up'a zéro Assurez-vous que l'extrémité dg la tige soit _ ] Ensemble de la chambre endommagé ou usé.
2. Retirez le chargeur. sur la p0§ltlon Normal et insérez la orientée vers le bas et touche bien le fond Les billes s'échappent parla | 5,cun réglage du Hop-Up effectué au préalable. Réglez la molette du Hop-Up dans le sens horaire vers plus d'effet.
tige de débourrage dans le canon. du canon pour retirer toutes les billes. bouche du canon Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes). Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.

Arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser votre réplique, débranchez la batterie, essuyez I'eau restée dans le corps ainsi que la batterie.

Si la réplique est mouiliée. Apres séchage complet, faites un essai de tir. Si la réplique ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur pour réparation.

[EN CAS DE PANNE]

» Assurez-vous qu'il

n'y ai pas d'impuretés - —
Q o 1 hambre hoptp [RECLAMMATION )
pour éviter un bourrage. > Les accessoires sur les photos ne sont pas toujours » Tous les produits dans ce mode d'emploi sont des imitations d'armes a feu et ne
» Le hop-up peut étre instable pendant 200 inclus avec la réplique. sont en aucun cas destinées ou représentées a étre comparé par la conception,
Q ou 300 coups aprés avoir utilisé I'huile de » La surveillance d'un adulte est obligatoire pour les par l'apparence ou par le fonctionnement a toutes armes a feu produites par
Si”conf'dcled f'ailt.parti durfonctionnement utilisateurs de moins de 18 ans. d'autres fabricants.
Utilisez un tournevis pour régler la Vérifiez le branchement du Assurez-vous que la batterie soit n:rr;\]z ja?nz:srirt)illiztj-les produits CRC-556, » L'acheteur et I'utilisateur doiven.t se conforlmgr aux llois » Le nomdes pr(?(’juits et les ma.rq’ues déposées G§G n'o'nt aucur\1e affiliation et ne
vis située sur le talon de la poignée moteur. chargée au maximum. WD40 ou autres lubrifiants corrosifs. du pays concernant la possession d'une réplique airsoft sont pas associés ou sponsorisés par aucun fabricant d'armes a feu ou

lorsque les gears sont trop bruyants. d'imitations d'armes a feu.

' . 7 www.Guay2.com ' :
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@A (LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES )
GR25 Sniper Outer Barrel
GR25 Sniper Mock Suppressor
GR25 S.P.R. Outer Barrel
Handguard Panel Set (3 pcs)
Tactical Rail Set

Upper Receiver Set

Lower Receiver Set

Hop-Up Set

Inner Barrel

Gear Box Set

Charging Handle Set

GR25 Sniper Front Sight Set
Wire Set

Fixed Stock Set

Motor Set

Magazine

Grip Set
@&A(/N\—YJAR}]
| GR25-01 |

GR25 Sniper 7U&2—/\L)b
GR25 Sniper Y 7L v —
GR25S.P.R. 7oZ—/\LJL
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[(OPTIONAL PARTS & ACCESSORIES ) [PARTES OPCGIONALES & ACCESORIOS ]
[(PIECES EN OPTION ET ACCESSOIRES ) (7 2aviIN—Y &77tH1)—]

G-01-018
Mock Suppressor for SR25
(Quick Detachable)

G-03-094
Tactical Grip for GR16 Series
(Black)

G-03-065
Forward Grip - ABS Injection
(Black)

|3V Operating Instructions

|3 Instrucciones de operacion

G-03-158
Flip-up Front Sight and Rear Sight
(Black)

G-03-107
Reinforced Grip for T418
(Black)

G-03-066
Railed Grip - ABS Injection
(Black)

FR o EEETE

G-03-033
25/30mm DIA. High Ring

G-03-086
SCAR Bipod Grip - 20mm Rail Used
(Black)

ARMAMENT

G-05-002
Tactical Sling Swivel for RAS

G-05-012
Q.D. Sling Swivel

G-08-044
Metal Magazine for GR25

(400R Hi-Cap)
"2

NG JP

G-05-018
Sling Swivel Mount

M-01-044
Leather Rifle Sling
(Black)

G-08-132
Plastic Magazine for GR25
(120R Mid-Cap)

Viode demplo Es

G-05-017
Stock Extension QD Sling Mount
for GR16 Fixed Stock

G-03-024
Handguard Panel
(Black)

G-08-132-1
Metal Magazine for GR25
(120R Mid-Cap)

Operating Instructions 3\



